Umsatz aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   3’155.3   2’967.8   6.3   6.0   3.5

EBIT aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   221.8   132.5   67.4

Operationelles Ergebnis aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   293.3   255.0   15.1   14.1   10.9

Operationelle Profitabilität aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   9.3%   8.6%

Operationeller ROCEA aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   22.7%   21.3%

Kern-Nettogewinn aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   195.3   165.6   17.9

Nettogewinn aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   140.7   71.5   96.7

Unverwässerter Gewinn je Aktie aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten   4.10   2.00   104.9

Free Cash Flow (FCF)   238.7   272.1   –12.3

Nettoverschuldung am 31. Dezember   66.8   414.5   –83.9

Mitarbeitende (Anzahl Vollzeitstellen) aus fortgeführten Aktivitäten am 31. Dezember   13’816   13’197   4.7

1) Die Vergleichsperiode wurde aufgrund nicht fortgeführter Geschäftsaktivtäten angepasst (Details sind im Anhang 7 der konsolidierten Jahresrechnung erläutert).
2) Bereinigt um Währungseffekte.
3) Bereinigt um Akquisitions- und Währungseffekte.

report.sulzer.com/ar21

9Sulzer Annual Report 2021 – Sulzer auf einen Blick – Unsere Kennzahlen

Börseninformationen

   2021   2020   2019   2018   2017

Namenaktie (in CHF)

– höchst   144.40   110.50   113.40   137.50   129.90

 – tiefst 1)   92.35   40.12   75.15   76.30   102.30

 – Jahresende 1)   134.85   93.10   108.00   78.05   118.20

 Börsenkapitalisierung per 31. Dezember 1)

– Anzahl ausstehender Aktien   33’727’637   33’835’903   34’021’446   33’950’499   34’043’093

– in Mio. CHF   4’548   3’150   3’674   2’650   4’024

– in Prozent des Eigenkapitals   357%   224%   232%   163%   240%

Kurs-Gewinn-Verhältnis per 31. Dezember   3.2x   37.8x   23.9x   21.9x   48.4x

Dividendenrendite per 31. Dezember   2.6%   4.3%   3.7%   4.5%   3.0%

1) Inklusive CHF 45.00 pro Aktie aus dem medmix Spin-off.

Angaben je Aktie

CHF   2021   2020   2019   2018   2017

Nettogewinn, einem Aktionär der Sulzer AG zustehend   41.93   2.46   4.52   3.56   2.44

Veränderung zum Vorjahr   1’603%   –46%   27%   46%   41%

Eigenkapital, einem Aktionär der Sulzer AG zustehend   37.80   41.50   46.50   48.00   49.40

Ordentliche Dividende   3.50 1)   4.00   4.00   3.50   3.50

Payout ratio   8%   163%   88%   98%   143%

Durchschnittliche Anzahl ausstehender Aktien   33’788’006   33’970’141   34’026’442   31’934’459   34’084’133

1) Vorschlag an die Generalversammlung.

Aktionärsstruktur am 31. Dezember 2021

Anzahl Aktien   Anzahl Aktionäre   Anteil

1–100   4’170   0.7%

101–1’000   4’783   4.6%

1’001–10’000   580   4.6%

10’001–100’000   95   8.2%

Über 100’000   11   58.7%

Total registrierte Aktionäre und Aktien (ohne eigene Aktien Sulzer AG)   9’639   76.7%

report.sulzer.com/ar21

10Sulzer Annual Report 2021 – Sulzer auf einen Blick – Unsere Kennzahlen

Zwei Jahrhunderte
Technologieführerschaft

Seit ihrer Gründung im Jahr 1834 nimmt Sulzer in zahlreichen Industriezweigen
eine technologische Führungsposition ein. Im Jahr der erfolgreichen
Ausgliederung der Division Applicator Systems, die inzwischen unter dem
Namen medmix als eigenständiges Unternehmen bei hochpräzisen
Verabreichungsgeräten führend ist, werfen wir einen Blick zurück auf einige der
bisherigen Errungenschaften und historischen Meilensteine von Sulzer. Diese
unterstreichen, wie das Unternehmen als innovativer Vorreiter über fast 200

[…]

Goodwill recognized in balance sheet 1)   48.8   –   48.8

 Total consideration 1)   107.6   1.5   109.1

Purchase price paid in cash   105.0   1.5   106.5

 Contingent consideration 1)   2.7   –   2.7

 Total consideration 1)   107.6   1.5   109.1

1) Numbers are adjusted to reflect the reassessment of the contingent considerations (measurement period adjustment).

report.sulzer.com/ar21

119Sulzer Annual Report 2021 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Measurement period adjustment as of December 31, 2020

The group reassessed the accounting treatment of the contingent consideration of the Haselmeier

acquisition based on facts and circumstances already existing at the acquisition date on October 1,

2020. The contingent consideration is mainly dependent on technology-related proof-of-concept,

project development and customer orders and following the reassessment the earn-out amount was

adjusted from CHF 13.9 million to CHF 2.2 million retrospectively. Consequently, the group adjusted

goodwill and other liabilities by CHF 11.7 million as of December 31, 2020.

millions of CHF   As reported 2020
Measurement period

adjustment   Adjusted 2020

Goodwill   957.7   –11.7   946.0

Total non-current assets   2’291.6   –11.7   2’279.9

Total assets   5’378.7   –11.7   5’367.0

Other non-current liabilities   21.9   –13.9   8.0

Total non-current liabilities   1’989.9   –13.9   1’976.0

Other current and accrued liabilities   721.9   2.2   724.1

Total current liabilities   1’971.7   2.2   1’973.8

Total equity and liabilities   5’378.7   –11.7   5’367.0

5 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

All estimates and assessments are continually reviewed and are based on historical experience and

other factors, including expectations regarding future events that appear reasonable under the given

circumstances. The group makes estimates and assumptions that relate to the future. By their nature,

these estimates will only rarely correspond to actual subsequent events. The estimates and

assumptions that carry a significant risk, in the form of a substantial adjustment to the present values

of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are set out below.

[…]

Non-operational items (unaudited)   –1.3   –1.6

Operating income (EBIT)   46.2   18.1

Depreciation   –20.5   –23.4

Operating assets   756.1   n/a

Unallocated assets   86.2   n/a

Total assets as of September 20   842.3   n/a

Operating liabilities   135.8   n/a

Unallocated liabilities   462.3   n/a

Total liabilities as of September 20   598.1   n/a

Operating net assets   620.2   n/a

Unallocated net assets   –376.1   n/a

Total net assets as of September 20   244.2   n/a

Capital expenditure (incl. lease assets)   –32.4   –70.0

Employees (number of full-time equivalents) as of September 20 / December
31   1’972   1’857

1) The consolidated income statement amounts reflect the period from January 1, 2021, to the completion of the spin-off on September 20, 2021.
2) Order intake from external customers.
3) Adjusted for currency and acquisition effects.
4) Sales from external customers.

report.sulzer.com/ar21

133Sulzer Annual Report 2021 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Re-presented consolidated income statement 2020

millions of CHF
2020 as originally

presented   Adjustments   2020 adjusted

Sales   3’319.0   –351.2   2’967.8

Cost of goods sold   –2’325.4   230.1   –2’095.3

Gross profit   993.6   –121.2   872.4

Selling and distribution expenses   –339.2   33.4   –305.8

General and administrative expenses   –378.0   37.5   –340.5

Research and development expenses   –84.1   20.3   –63.8

Other operating income / (expenses), net   –41.6   11.8   –29.8

Operating income (EBIT)   150.6   –18.1   132.5

Interest and securities income   4.1   6.3   10.5

Interest expenses   –25.2   1.2   –24.0

Other financial income / (expenses), net   –7.0   0.1   –6.9

Share of gains / (losses) of associates   –0.7   –   –0.7

Income before income tax expenses   121.8   –10.5   111.3

Income tax expenses   –34.6   –5.2   –39.8

Net income from continuing operations   87.2   –15.6   71.5

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax   –   15.6   15.6

Net income   87.2   –   87.2

- thereof attributable to shareholders of Sulzer Ltd   83.6   –   83.6

- thereof attributable to non-controlling interests   3.6   –   3.6

report.sulzer.com/ar21

134Sulzer Annual Report 2021 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Net assets derecognized

The following table presents the Applicator Systems division net assets at the date of spin-off on

September 20, 2021.

millions of CHF   September 20, 2021